
OSAWATOMIE CITY COUNCIL 
WORK SESSION / MEETING AGENDA 

Thursday, February 28, 2008 
7:00 p.m., Memorial Hall 

 
 
 
WORK SESSION  
 
1. Presentation & Update on Sewer Project – Brian Kingsley 
 
 
REGULAR MEETING – 7:30 p.m. 
 
A. Call to Order 
 
B. Roll Call 
  
C. Approval of Agenda 

1. Approve Change Order No. 2 for Sewer Improvements Project 
2. Contract with Crossroad Cellular to Lease Space on East Water Tower 
3. Ordinance Adopting Property Maintenance Code and Appendices in IBC 
4. Award Bid on Dump Bed/Continuous Operating PTO for New Dump Truck  
 

D. Adjournment of Regular Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 00941-1 

Change Order 
No. __2___ 

 
Date of Issuance: 2-21-08 Effective Date: 2-25-08 
  

Project:  2007 Sanitary Sewer Improvements Owner:  City of Osawatomie, KS Owner's Contract No.:  05-309L 

Contract: 2007 Sanitary Sewer Improvements Date of Contract: 9-26-07 

Contractor:  Bates Utility Company, Inc., 841 Westwood Industrial Park Drive, Weldon Springs, MO 63304 Engineer's Project No.:  05-309L 

  

The Contract Documents are modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 
Description:  See Exhibit A   

  

  

Attachments:  (List documents supporting change): See Exhibit B Summary of Plan Quantity 
Changes

 

  

  

 
 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 

Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times:   Working days x  Calendar days 
   Final completion (days or date): 365 calendar days 

 $  4,591,615.42   Ready for final payment (days or date):  

    
[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change 
Orders No._N/A_________ to No.____________: 

[Increase] [Decrease]  from previously approved Change Orders 
No.__N/A__________ to No.____________: 

  Substantial completion (days):  

 $   Ready for final payment (days):  

    
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
   Substantial completion (days or date): per contract 

 $  4,427,002.42   Ready for final payment (days or date):  

    
[Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order: [Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order: 
   Substantial completion (days or date):  N/A 

 $ -166,427.60   Ready for final payment (days or date):  

    
Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 
   Substantial completion (days or date): per contract 

 $  4,260,574.82   Ready for final payment (days or date):  

       
 
RECOMMENDED:  ACCEPTED:  ACCEPTED: 

By:   By:   By: 
Engineer (Authorized Signature)  Owner (Authorized Signature)  Contractor (Authorized Signature) 

Date:   Date:   Date: 

     
Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable):   Date: 

 

Item C.1.



 00941-2 

Change Order 
Instructions 

 
 
 
A. GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
This document was developed to provide a uniform format for handling contract changes that 
affect Contract Price or Contract Times.  Changes that have been initiated by a Work Change 
Directive must be incorporated into a subsequent Change Order if they affect Price or Times. 
 
Changes that affect Contract Price or Contract Times should be promptly covered by a Change 
Order.  The practice of accumulating Change Orders to reduce the administrative burden may 
lead to unnecessary disputes. 
 
If Milestones have been listed in the Agreement, any effect of a Change Order thereon should be 
addressed. 
 
For supplemental instructions and minor changes not involving a change in the Contract Price or 
Contract Times, a Field Order should be used. 
 
 
B. COMPLETING THE CHANGE ORDER FORM 
 
Engineer normally initiates the form, including a description of the changes involved and 
attachments based upon documents and proposals submitted by Contractor, or requests from 
Owner, or both. 
 
Once Engineer has completed and signed the form, all copies should be sent to Owner or 
Contractor for approval, depending on whether the Change Order is a true order to the Contractor 
or the formalization of a negotiated agreement for a previously performed change.  After 
approval by one contracting party, all copies should be sent to the other party for approval.  
Engineer should make distribution of executed copies after approval by both parties. 
 
If a change only applies to price or to times, cross out the part of the tabulation that does not 
apply. 
 



City of Osawatomie 
2007 Sanitary Sewer Improvements 

Exhibit A 
Summary of Plan Quantity Changes 

05-309L 
 
 
Change Order Item #1 

Change this section of Line R (Sta. 188 + 28 to 191 + 29) to open-cut from CIPP.  
This section of line was originally bid as open-cut and due to the street project for 
9th Street it was determined to replace this section of pipe with new PVC pipe. 

 
Subtotal $43,170.95 

 
Change Order Item #2 

Change the method of construction for Line A (Sta. 10 + 00 to 13 + 70) from open-
cut to CIPP.  Due to the condition of the existing pipe and only two service laterals 
it was determined this section of line could be rehabilitated using cured-in-place 
pipe (CIPP) resulting in the deduct shown. 

 
Subtotal -$14,636.64 

 
Change Order Item #3 

Change the method of construction for Line C (Sta. 35 + 00 to 38 + 61) from open-
cut to CIPP.  With the completion of a 10 foot point repair it was determined the 
remaining section of existing sewer could be rehabilitated using cured-in-place pipe 
(CIPP) resulting in the deduct shown. 

 
Subtotal -$28,292.23 

 
Change Order Item #4 

Add a Line Item (25A) for additional bedding envelope in lieu of flowable fill.  The 
Contractor will add on additional 24” of CA-5 bedding material above the plan 
bedding envelope where the trench depth is greater than 6 foot.  This will result in a 
decrease of 24” of flowable fill.  This will result in a decrease to bid item #25 
Flowable Fill (Low Strength – Excavatable) equal to the increase in the bedding 
envelope resulting in a decrease of $26.67/C.Y. ($60.67/C.Y. – $34.00/C.Y.) to the 
contract price. 
Item #25A Extra Bedding Envelope @ $34.00/C.Y. 
This item will be field measured but the anticipated decrease is 1,000 C.Y. @ 
$26.67/C.Y. = $26,670.00 
 

Subtotal -$26,670.00 



City of Osawatomie 
2007 Sanitary Sewer Improvements 

Exhibit A 
Summary of Plan Quantity Changes 

05-309L 
 
 
 
Change Order Item #5 

Add a Line Item (Item 28A) for an 8”x8”x6” Wye.  This item will be used to hook 
up 6” service laterals that cannot be reduced to 4”.  This will reduce item #28 by the 
equal amount of the number of 8”x8”x6” Wye’s used.  
 
Item 28A 8”x8”x6” Wye @ $182.24 ea. 
 
8”x8”x4” Wye = $173.42 ($8.82 each net change), 6 each @ $8.82 = $52.92. 

 
Add a line item (27A) for 6” service lateral.  This item will be used to connect 6” 
service laterals that cannot be reduced to 4”. 

 
Line 27 4” service lateral $18.12/L.F. 
Line 27A 6” service lateral $64.32/L.F. 
Difference $46.20/L.F. 
 
Plan change 50 L.F. @ $46.20 = $2,310.00 
 

Subtotal $2,362.92 
 
Change Order Item #6 

Construct a clean-out in place of Manhole S250-CL.  An existing gas line prevented 
construction of a new manhole and it was agreed by City Staff and the Contractor to 
construct a clean-out.  This resulted in a deduct of $578.10. 
 

Subtotal -$578.10 
 
Change Order Item #7 

Change the method of construction for Line “Z” from PIPE BURST to open-cut.  
City Staff requested the contractor to repair this line as a priority and to accomplish 
this it was agreed to open cut this section at the contract price. 
 

Subtotal = no change 
 



City of Osawatomie 
2007 Sanitary Sewer Improvements 

Exhibit A 
Summary of Plan Quantity Changes 

05-309L 
 
 
Change Order Item #8 

Change the method of construction for Line “Y” from PIPE BURST to open-cut.  
Due to the condition of the existing line this line could not be pipe burst.  It was 
agreed to open cut this section at the contract price for this section which would 
include all pavement restoration. 
 

Subtotal = no change 
 
Change Order Item #9 

Change the method of construction for Line N (Sta. 125+00 to 134+61.34) to CIPP 
from open-cut.  After reviewing TV video to determine the condition of the existing 
line for this section it was determined this section of line could be rehabilitated 
using cured-in-place pipe CIPP.  The following computations for this deduct are 
shown below. 
 

        Subtotal -$141,784.50 
 



ITEM ESTIMATED UNIT TOTAL
NO. QUANTITY PRICE PRICE

5 8" PVC Sanitary Sewer (SDR-26)(In Place) 301 L.F. $47.57 $14,318.57
9 8" Cured-In-Place Pipe (CIPP)(7.5 mm) -301 L.F. $27.87 -$8,388.87

14 Standard Manhole 1 EA $1,529.00 $1,529.00
17 Extra Depth in Manhole 3.8 V.F. $50.66 $192.51
21 Remove and Replace Surfacing (In Kind) 236 S.Y. $50.96 $12,026.56
25 Flowable Fill (Low Strength-Excavatable) 308 C.Y. $60.67 $18,686.36
27 4" Sewer Lateral (Sch. 40) 160 L.F. $18.12 $2,899.20
28 8" x 8" x 4" Wye 11 EA $173.42 $1,907.62

Subtotal Item 1 $43,170.95

ITEM ESTIMATED UNIT TOTAL
NO. QUANTITY PRICE PRICE

5 8" PVC Sanitary Sewer (SDR-26)(In Place) -370 L.F. $47.57 -$17,600.90
9 8" Cured-In-Place Pipe (CIPP)(7.5 mm) 370 L.F. $27.87 $10,311.90

21 Remove and Replace Surfacing (In Kind) -45 S.Y. $50.96 -$2,293.20
24 Remove and Replace Sidewalk -2 S.Y. $89.75 -$179.50
25 Flowable Fill (Low Strength-Excavatable) -76 C.Y. $60.67 -$4,610.92
27 4" Sewer Lateral (Sch. 40) -5 L.F. $18.12 -$90.60
28 8" x 8" x 4" Wye -1 EA $173.42 -$173.42

Subtotal Item 2 -$14,636.64

ITEM ESTIMATED UNIT TOTAL
NO. QUANTITY PRICE PRICE

5 8" PVC Sanitary Sewer (SDR-26)(In Place) -361 L.F. $47.57 -$17,172.77
9 8" Cured-In-Place Pipe (CIPP)(7.5 mm) 361 L.F. $27.87 $10,061.07

25 Flowable Fill (Low Strength-Excavatable) -323 C.Y. $60.67 -$19,596.41
27 4" Sewer Lateral (Sch. 40) -30 L.F. $18.12 -$543.60
28 8" x 8" x 4" Wye -6 EA $173.42 -$1,040.52

Note: Additional Point Repair by Force Account

Subtotal Item 3 -$28,292.23

ITEM ESTIMATED UNIT TOTAL
NO. QUANTITY PRICE PRICE

25 Flowable Fill (Low Strength-Excavatable) -1,000 C.Y. $60.67 -$60,670.00
25a Extra Bedding Envelope (2' CA5) 1,000 C.Y. $34.00 $34,000.00

Note: Final Quantities will be Field Measured

Subtotal Item 4 -$26,670.00

ITEM ESTIMATED UNIT TOTAL
NO. QUANTITY PRICE PRICE

27 4" Sewer Lateral (Sch. 40) -50 L.F. $18.12 -$906.00
27a 6" Sewer Lateral (Sch. 40) 50 L.F. $64.32 $3,216.00

28 8" x 8" x 4" Wye -6 EA $173.42 -$1,040.52
28a 8" x 8" x 6" Wye 6 EA $182.24 $1,093.44

Note: Final Quantities will be Field Measured

Subtotal Item 5 $2,362.92

Change Order Item No. 2 -  Line A to CIPP 10+00 to 13+70

Change Order Item No. 3 -  Line C to CIPP 35+00 to 38+61

Change Order Item No. 1 -  Line R to Open Cut

City of Osawatomie
2007 Sanitary Sewer Improvements

Summary of Plan Quantity Changes - Change Order No. 2

05-309L
Exhibit B

Change Order Item No. 4 -  Trench Backfill Modification

Change Order Item No. 5 -  6" Service Lateral Pay Items



ITEM ESTIMATED UNIT TOTAL
NO. QUANTITY PRICE PRICE

ITEM ESTIMATED UNIT TOTAL
NO. QUANTITY PRICE PRICE

14 Standard Manhole -1 EA $1,529.00 -$1,529.00
14a Standard Cleanout 1 EA $950.90 $950.90

Subtotal Item 6 -$578.10

ITEM ESTIMATED UNIT TOTAL
NO. QUANTITY PRICE PRICE

6 10" PVC Sanitary Sewer (SDR-26)(In Place) -679 L.F. $47.26 -$32,089.54
10 10" Cured-In-Place Pipe (CIPP)(7.5 mm) 961 L.F. $25.20 $24,217.20
13 10" HDPE Sanitary Sewer (SDR 17)(Pipe Bursting -283 L.F. $174.99 -$49,522.17
21 Remove and Replace Surfacing (In Kind) -212 S.Y. $50.96 -$10,813.71
23 Remove and Replace Curb & Gutter -153 L.F. $15.02 -$2,298.06
25 Flowable Fill (Low Strength-Excavatable) -1,100 C.Y. $60.67 -$66,737.00
27 4" Sewer Lateral (Sch. 40) -30 L.F. $18.12 -$543.60
29 10" x 10" x 4" Wye -6 EA $666.27 -$3,997.62

Note: Additional Point Repair by Force Account

Subtotal Item 9 -$141,784.50

Total Change Order -$166,427.60

Contract prior to Change $4,427,002.42

Revised Contract Amount $4,260,574.82

Change Order Item No. 6 -  S250-CL to Cleanout

Change Order Item No. 9 -  Line N (Sta. 125+00 to 134+61.34) to CIPP



Item C.2.





















The north one hundred (100) feet of lots number seven (7) and eight (8) 
in block number one (1) of Caffery & Sheldon's addition to the City of 
Osawatomie, Miami County, Kansas. 



Item C.3. 

(Published in the Osawatomie Graphic, March 5, 2008) 1t 
 
 
 

ORDINANCE NO. ______ 
 

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING PROPERTY MAINTENANCE IN THE 
CITY OF OSAWATOMIE AND ITS GROWTH AREA INCORPORATING BY 
REFERENCE THE 2006 EDITION OF THE “INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY 
MAINTENANCE CODE” (IPMC), PROVIDING FOR CERTAIN ADDITIONS, 
DELETIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO THE 2006 IPMC, ADOPTING 
CERTAIN ADDITIONAL APPENDICES TO THE 2006 INTERNATIONAL 
BUILDING CODE AND THE 2006 INTERNATIONAL ONE AND TWO 
FAMILY RESIDENTIAL CODE, AND PROVIDING A PENALTY FOR 
VIOLATING PROVISIONS OF THE CITY’S BUILDING CODES. 

 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE 

KANSAS, as follows: 
 

SECTION ONE:  INCORPORATION OF INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY 
MAINTENANCE CODE; AMENDMENTS AND DELETIONS.  There is incorporated by 
reference, for the purpose of adopting regulations, provisions, terms, and specifications, for the 
control of property maintenance within the City and growth areas of Osawatomie; the 2006 
“International Property Maintenance Code”, dated January 2006, as published by the 
International Code Council, Inc., excepting only such parts or portions thereof as are specifically 
deleted or amended and including such new and additional provisions added to said code herein 
after referred to as the 2006 Property Maintenance Code.  Not less than one (1) copy of said 
2006 Property Maintenance Code shall be marked “Official Copy as Adopted by Ordinance 
No.____”, to which shall be attached a copy of the ordinance codified herein, and filed with the 
City Clerk to be open to inspection and available to the public at all reasonable business hours. 
  
 SECTION TWO:  ADDITIONS, DELETIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO THE 2006 
INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE.  The following additions, deletions 
and amendments to the 2006 International Property Maintenance Code are hereby made: 
 

A. Additions to the 2006 IPMC: 
a. Section 106.4 Violation penalties.  Any person who shall violate a provision 

of this code, or fail to comply therewith, or with any of the requirements 
thereof, shall be prosecuted within the limits provided by state or local laws.  
Each day that a violation continues after due notice has been served shall be 
deemed a separate offense.  Per day fines for violating any section of this 
code shall be not less than $50 and not more than $100. 

 
b. Section 111.1 Application for appeal.  Any person directly affected by a 

decision of the code official or a notice or order issued under this code shall  
 



ORDINANCE NO. ____ – Continued.       Page 2  
 
 

have the right to appeal to the Building Code Board of Appeals, provided that 
a written application for appeal is filed within 20 days after the day the 
decision, notice or order was served.  An application for appeal shall be based 
on a claim that the true intent of this code or the rules legally adopted 
thereunder have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do 
not fully apply, or the requirements of this code are adequately satisfied by 
other means.  Applications for appeal shall be accompanied by a non-
refundable fee of $50.   

 
B. Deletions to the 2006 IPMC: 

a. Section 304.14 – Insect Screens is hereby deleted.  The relevant section(s) of 
Osawatomie’s building codes shall take precedence. 

b. Section 306 – Handrails and Guardrails is hereby deleted.  The relevant 
section(s) of Osawatomie’s building codes shall take precedence. 

c. Section 404.6 – Efficiency Unit is hereby deleted.  The relevant section(s) of 
Osawatomie’s building codes shall take precedence. 

d. Section 602.4 – Occupiable work spaces is hereby deleted.  The relevant 
section(s) of Osawatomie’s building codes shall take precedence. 

e. Section 704 – Fire Protection Systems is hereby deleted.  The relevant 
section(s) of Osawatomie’s building codes shall take precedence. 

 
C. Amendments to the 2006 IPMC: 

a.  Section 101.1 – Title. These regulations shall be known as the “Property 
Maintenance Code of the City of Osawatomie”, hereinafter referred to as 
“this code.” 

  
b. Section 302.4 Weeds.  All premises and exterior property shall be maintained 

free from weeds or plant growth in excess of twelve inches (12”).  All 
noxious weeds shall be prohibited.  Weeds shall be defined as all grasses, 
annuals plants and vegetation, other than trees or shrubs provided; however, 
this term shall not include cultivated flowers and gardens. 
Upon failure of the owner of a property to cut and destroy weeds after service 
of a notice of violation, they shall be subject to prosecution in accordance with 
Section 106.3 and as prescribed by the authority having jurisdiction.  Upon 
failure to comply with the notice of violation, any duly authorized employee 
of the jurisdiction or contractor hired by the jurisdiction shall be authorized to 
enter upon the property in violation and cut and destroy the weeds growing 
thereon, and the costs of such removal shall be paid by the owner responsible 
for the property. 

 
c. Section 602.3 Heat supply.  Every owner and operator of any building who 

rents, leases or lets one or more dwelling units or sleeping units on terms, 
either expressed or implied, to furnish heat to the occupants thereof shall  



 
ORDINANCE NO. ____ – Continued.       Page 3 

 
 

supply heat during the period from January 1 to December 31 to maintain a  
temperature of not less than 68 degrees Fahrenheit in all habitable rooms, 
bathrooms, and toilet rooms. 

 
d. Section 702.4 – Emergency Escape Openings is hereby amended to read: 

Section 702.4 Emergency Escape Openings. Required emergency escape 
openings shall be maintained.  Required emergency escape and rescue 
openings shall be operational from the inside of the room without the use of 
keys or tools. 

  
 SECTION THREE:  INCORPORATION OF CERTAIN APPENDICES OF THE 2006 
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE AND INTERNATIONAL ONE AND TWO FAMILY 
RESIDENTIAL CODE.  The following Appendices to the 2006 Codes as adopted in Ordinance 
3622, are hereby adopted and incorporated herein by reference: 
 
 A.  International Building Codes 

(1)  Appendix H: Signs 
 

B. International One & Two Family Residential Codes 
 (1)  Appendix L: Permit Fees 
  

SECTION FOUR:  PENALTY FOR VIOLATING PROVISIONS OF THE CITY’S 
BUILDING CODES.  Whenever any individual, firm, corporation or other entity is found to be 
in violation of the city’s building codes as adopted herein and by Ordinance No. 3622 and 
amendments thereto, and the individual, firm, corporation or other entity refuses to make 
necessary corrections or modifications as directed by the Chief Building Inspector or their 
designee, the individual, firm, corporation or other entity shall be fined no more than $500 per 
day, for each day the violation is allowed to continue.  The Municipal Court Judge shall be 
responsible for determining the severity of the violation, taking into consideration any testimony 
or other recommendation(s), written or otherwise, of the Chief Building Inspector or their 
designee.   

 
SECTION FIVE:  SEVERABILITY.  In the event any clause, sentence, paragraph, or 

section of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance, shall for any 
reason be adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not 
affect, impair, or invalidate the remainder of this ordinance and the application thereof to other 
persons or circumstances, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, 
paragraph, or section thereof directly involved in the controversy in which judgment shall have 
been rendered and the persons or circumstances involved.  It is hereby declared to be the intent 
that this ordinance and the 2006 Building Codes and the 2006 IPMC would have been adopted 
had such provisions not been included. 
 



 
ORDINANCE NO. ____ – Continued.        Page 4 
 
 

SECTION SIX:  INTERACTION BETWEEN THE 2006 BUILDING CODES, THE 
2006 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE AND THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE’S 
NUISANCE ORDINANCE No. 3541.  In the event any conflict exists between the 2006 
Property Maintenance Code and the 2006 Building Codes as adopted by Ordinance No. 3622, the 
2006 Building Codes shall take precedence.  When the 2006 Property Maintenance Code is in 
conflict with the City’s Nuisance Code as adopted by Ordinance No. 3541, the 2006 Property 
Maintenance Code shall take precedence.   

 
SECTION SEVEN:  EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Ordinance shall take effect and be in 

force from and after its publication in the City’s official newspaper. 
 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas, 
this 28th day of February, 2008. 
 

APPROVED AND SIGNED by the Mayor. 
 

  
       ____________________________________ 
  Philip A. Dudley 
  Mayor 
(SEAL) 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Ann Elmquist 
City Clerk 



Item C.4. 

CITY OF OSAWATOMIE
 
439 Main Street
 

P.O. Box 37
 
Osawatomie, Kansas 66064
 

913-755-2146
 
FAX; 913-755-4164
 

February 25, 2008 

To: City Manager 

Re: Bids for Dump Truck Body and Hydraulic System 

We have received three bids from dealers for the purchase and 
installation of a dump body with hydraulic system on our new cab/chasis. 
Breakdown is as follows: 

Knaphiede Truck Equipment Center 
Bid Price­ $17,613.00 
Roll Tarp 1004.00 
Total Price $18,617.00 delivered 

American Equipment Company 
Bid Price- $17,998.00 
Roll Tarp 1098.00 
Total Price $19,096.00 

Kranz of Kansas City 
Bid Price- $18,143.00 
Roll Tarp 1586.00 
Total Price $19,729.00 

It is my suggestion that the bid from Knaphiede be accepted as the low 
bid for the purchase. Delivery time is expected to be 60 days on the bed. 
Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

Respectfully, 

~~
 
Director of Public Works 


	AGENDA reg  work session
	Thursday, February 28, 2008

	sewer CHANGE ORDER
	cell tower lease
	Property Maintenance Code
	dump truck bids 02-08



